used in the previous protocol and is kept the same. This translates to 89% power. The type I 
error was selected to be 10% since this is a phase II study meant to provide an understanding 
of the effectiveness of the drug without being too strict as in a confirmatory setting.

One hundred and thirty three (133) events (remissions) are needed to be observed to meet the 
trial objectives.  This will not be an event driven trial, so the trial will end when all 
randomised patients have reached 12 months exposure, regardless of number of remissions 
observed.